31 December 2010, and subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual
general meeting of the Company in accordance with the Articles of Association of the
Company. Mr. Jiao is entitled to a service fee of HK$100,000 per annum as an
non-executive Director of the Company.

Mr. Jiao will also continue to be entitled to his current fee of A$120,000 per annum
as a non-executive director of MMG Management Pty Ltd.

In addition to the information of the newly-appointed Directors disclosed above,
other information required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51(2) relating to such
Directors is also set out in the Joint Announcement and the Circular. Such
information remains true and accurate as at the date of this announcement.

The Board would like to express its warm welcome to each of Mr. Andrew Gordon
Michelmore, Mr. David Mark Lamont, Dr. Peter William Cassidy and Mr. Jiao Jian
on their appointment.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after the Completion and the issue of the Consideration Shares:

Shareholder

Immediately

before Completion

Immediately after

Completion (no

conversion of the PSCS)
(No. of Shares) (%) (No. of Shares) (%)

CMCNote 1,284,467,826 63.39 1,284,467,826 43.29

Consideration Shares — — 940,779,090 31.71

Conversion Shares — — — —

Total CMCNote

shareholding 1,284,467,826 63.39 2,225,246,916 75.00

Public Shareholders 741,748,973 36.61 741,748,973 25.00

Placees (which shall be

Independent Third Parties) — — — —

Total 2,026,216,799 100.00 2,966,995,889 100.00

Notes:

1. CMC holds 96.5% of the registered capital of China Minmetals Corporation Limited

(中國五礦股份有限公司) (“CMCL”), which in turn holds approximately 91.57% of the issued

— 5 —

share capital of CMN. CMC also holds the entire issued share capital of China National Metal

Products Co., Ltd. (中國五金製品有限公司) which in turn holds 1% of the registered capital of

CMCL. The Consideration Shares and Conversion Shares were issued to Album Enterprises.

Album Enterprises is wholly-owned by CMN.

2. Album Enterprises may only convert such number of securities, where such conversion would not

cause the Company to contravene the minimum public float requirement under the rules and